
 

Page 1 

 
 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT #5 – FISCAL YEAR 2004-05 
 
 

DATE:  February 11, 2005 

SUBJECT:  Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Budget Amendment #5 
STAFF REPORT BY: Sylvia Jones and Gary Mumford 

CC: Cindy Gust-Jenson, Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, Steve Fawcett, Chief 
Dinse, Chief Querry, David Dobbins, Jerry Burton, John Vuyk, Gordon 
Hoskins, Elwin Heilmann, Luann Clark, Tim Harpst, Krista Dunn, 
Shannon Ashby, Sherrie Collins, Laurie Donnell, Susi Kontgis, and Kay 
Christensen, Marge Harvey, Jan Aramaki and Lehua Weaver 

 
 
 
The briefing and discussion of the fifth budget amendment for fiscal year 2004-2005 is 
scheduled for February 15, 2005.  The proposed amendment includes several state and 
national grants relating to public safety, youth programs, and street improvements.     
 
On March 1, 2005, the Council may wish to set the date of March 8, 2005 for a public 
hearing. 
 
In December of 2003, the City Council passed a resolution requesting that the 
Administration provide a revenue forecast at least four times each fiscal year with one 
revenue forecast report in conjunction with each quarterly budget amendment 
request.  The Administration has prepared a brief response.  Please see attached 
Council staff memo and the Administration’s transmittal. 
 
In an effort to make the review of the budget openings more expedient, Council staff has 
attempted to categorize budget opening items as follows where possible: 
 

• “New” – those items that are new issues that the Council may have discussed but 
now need budget appropriation to be carried out. 

• “Housekeeping” -- those items that are strictly accounting actions and do not have 
policy implications.  These include transfers internal to the City. 

• “Donation” -- those items that are donations that require Council appropriation to be 
used, are consistent with previous Council discussions, or do not have policy 
implications. 

• “Grant providing additional staff resources” – those grants that provide additional 
staff positions and require a City match.  These generally have policy implications 
because they may add a new service or create an expectation that the City will fund 
the position after the grant has expired. 

• “Grant requiring existing staff resources” -- those grants that will require the City’s 
existing staff to complete a specific project.  (Some of these could have policy 
implications, since employees involved with these projects have less time to focus on 
other projects within the scope of their work.) 



 

Page 2 

 
MATTERS AT ISSUE 
 
Issue #A-1: One-time Contribution to the Housing Authority of Salt Lake ($30,000 – 
General Fund) (“New Item”)   
In December of 2004, the Housing Authority of Salt Lake (HASLC) received notification that 
the US Dept. of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) that the funding for the Section 8 
Housing Choice Voucher Program would be significantly reduced in 2005 as compared to 
the previous year.  At a briefing on January 6, 2005, the Housing Authority director 
suggested that Salt Lake City contribute $30,000 to assist with this emergency.  During the 
briefing, the Council requested that the Administration prepare the necessary budget 
amendment to fund $30,000 from fund balance of the general fund.  A study was completed 
as required by state law (10-8-2), and a separate public hearing will be held for this issue. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate this 
request and adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the grant agreement.     
  
Issue #A-2:  Special Improvement District, 900 South 900 East – Create Budget for 
Property Owner Portion ($350,000 – CIP Fund) (“Housekeeping”) 
During the FY 04-05 CIP process, $500,000 of CIP funding was awarded for the 900 South 
900 East Streetscape Enhancement project.  The Special Improvement District (SID) 
component was not included in the budget approval.  This action will establish the 
budget for the property owners’ portion. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the budget to receive the property 
owners’ portion of the SID.   
 
Issue #A-3:  Request for funds for Underground Streetlighting Conduit  --  Utahna 
Street Improvement Project Phase 2, Emery Street, California to Utahna – ($25,000 – 
CIP Contingency Fund) (“New Item”) 
During the FY 04-05 CDBG process, $355,000 of CDBG funding was awarded for the 
reconstruction of Utahna Drive Phase 2, Emery Street.  A request for underground 
streetlighting conduit funding was not included in this Phase 2 request.  The Council 
previously approved $70,000 of CIP for costs associated with the installation of 
underground streetlighting conduit for Utahna Phase I, and there are associated cost 
savings if the City installs the conduit for Phase 2 during construction.  Approval of this 
request would maintain the consistency of the entire Utahna Street Improvement 
project by providing underground conduit for Phase 2, Emery Street, California Ave. 
to the south leg of Utahna Drive. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate this 
project. 
 
Issue #A-4:  1300 South Viaduct Rehabilitation Project ($160,000 – CIP Class “C” 
Fund) (“New Item”) 
This project is included in the FY 05-06 Class “C” Fund requests.  Expedited budget 
approval is being proposed now to allow for emergency repairs to the bridge.  
Significant structure deterioration was identified recently in the bridge rehabilitation study.  
The work includes repairs to the bridge expansion joints, drainage system, bridge deck, as 
well as additional testing.  The City will work with the Utah Department of Transportation to 
develop a plan for financing, which may include federal highway funding. 
 



 

Page 3 

The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate this 
project. 
 
Issue #A-5:  Asphalt Overlay on Various City Streets ($1,500,000 – CIP Class “C” 
Fund) (“New Item”) 
This request is included in the FY 05-06 requests for Class C funding.  As in prior years, 
expedited budget approval of this project is being proposed to allow the work to begin in the 
spring of 2005 and be completed during the 05-06 construction season.  The asphalt 
overlay will be performed on various City streets.  (Please see the Administration’s 
transmittal for a listing of street locations.)  The work will increase pavement life, provide 
smoother street surfaces and enhance streetscape appearance.  ADA ramps will be 
constructed and deteriorated curb and gutter will be replaced.  This request also includes 
$100,000 to design the FY 06-07 Overlay Project. 
 
The Council has previously requested information on the Administration’s approach 
to prioritizing street and ADA work.  The Council may wish to ask about the timing of 
the response and status of the report. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the FY 05-06 Asphalt Overlay 
Class “C” budget to facilitate this project. 
 
Issue #A-6:  Fremont Avenue Bridge Replacement Project ($8,000 – Class “C” Cost 
Overrun) (“New Item”) 
The Fremont Avenue Bridge Replacement project was funded through the Federal Bridge 
Replacement funding, requiring a match from the City of 20%.  Additional work orders and 
cost increases were incurred requiring the City to increase its match.  The extra costs 
include keystone wall installation, sidewalk and fence modifications, heating of lower 
deck/web walls and an increase in construction inspection fees.  The project is complete, 
and the City will pay UDOT, since federal highway funded projects are administered 
through UDOT.  The Council may wish to request clarification of the timing of this 
request since this project has already been completed. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the necessary funding from 
the Class “C” Overrun account and increase the budget to facilitate the City’s match for this 
project. 
 
Issue #A-7:  Gladiola Street Improvements, 900 South to California Avenue  
($500,000 – CIP Fund Impact Fees and CIP Fund Class “C” Funding) (“New Item”) 
This project is included in the FY 05-06 Class “C” funding and Westside Roadway Impact 
Fee funding requests.  Expedited budget approval of this project is proposed to allow 
coordination of street improvements on Gladiola Street, 900 South to California 
Avenue in conjunction with two private development projects located adjacent to the 
Gladiola and 900 South intersection.  Widening and improvement of these two streets will 
be accomplished in conjunction with curb, gutter and pavement installation by Ace 
Disposal and Geneva Pipe. 
 
The Council has approved advance Class “C” budget appropriation in the past, and this 
request is consistent with the Council’s policy of making funds available so that the City 
can receive favorable construction bids.  The Administration recommends that the Council 
appropriate the necessary funding to facilitate this project.   
 
 



 

Page 4 

Issue #A-8:  Private Donation for Unity Center Land Purchase ($320,000 – Private 
Donation) (“New Item”) 
The City used a portion of the Unity Center Trust funds to purchase property adjacent to 
the LDS Church building.  The purchase was made with the understanding that a private 
donor would reimburse the City for the full cost of the property.  The total cost is $320,000 
including closing costs. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council accept the donation so that the funds can 
be placed in the trust account. 
 
Issue #A-9: Purchase of Preservation Easement – Airport Wetlands ($12,344 – CIP 
Open Space Fund Balance) (“New Item”) 
The Airport is acquiring approximately 116 acres of property located north of Runway 
17/35 at approximately 2200 North and 3200 West to reduce the possibility of future non-
compatible land uses.  The property will be acquired through a property exchange on a 
value-for-value basis with 620 acres of surplus land at the Airport’s wetlands mitigation site 
and a cash differential payment.  A permanent deed of conservation easement is to be 
placed on the 620 acres, and also a 30-foot public access easement for a possible future 
trail.  Federal airport regulations require the City’s governmental funds to compensate the 
Airport for the trail easement.  The difference will be funded from the CIP Open Space Fund. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate the 
project.  The Council will be receiving a briefing on the land acquisition in the near future. 
 
Issue #A-10: Purchase of Property at 200 East 600 South ($440,000 – CIP Surplus 
Land Account) (“New Item”) 
In 1995, and approximately every two years thereafter, the City purchased property at the 
southeast corner of 600 South and 200 East for assemblage purposes in order to build a 
City-owned facility.  The two remaining properties under private ownership have become 
available to the City.  The Administration recommends that the City pursue acquisition of 
the remaining properties in order to hold the entire corner for future development or 
potential resale. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the necessary funds to 
facilitate the purchase of the property.  
 
Issue #A-11: Street Lighting Power Cost Increase ($255,000 – General Fund) (“New 
Item”) 
Utah Power and Light has adjusted its monthly billings to the City for street light power to 
accurately reflect the City’s street light inventory and the rate charged for each type of light.  
The increase in cost to the City is approximately $25,000 a month or $300,000 annually.  
This issue was discussed during the FY 04-05 budget process; however, no changes to the 
maintenance and power accounts were budgeted because of Utah Power’s 
inability to change their billings.  The corrections to the billings have now been made. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council increase the budget and appropriate the 
funds to facilitate the increase in monthly billings. 
 
Issue #A-12: Relamping of Light Fixtures at Plaza 349 ($67,500 – Fund Balance)  
(“New Item”) 
The Administration recommends replacing the light fixtures at Plaza 49 with new energy-
efficient ballasts and parabolic lamp fixtures.  This project corresponds with the City’s 
energy saving initiatives.  According to the Administration, Utah Power has studied the 



 

Page 5 

project and concluded that the replacement costs would be recovered within 3.2 years.  
Utah Power has agreed to reimburse the City for $20,900 (approximately 30%) of the project 
cost.  According to Utah Power, the City will have an annual savings of $14,250 once the 
project is completed. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the necessary funds to 
facilitate this request from fund balance of the general fund.  The reimbursement for Utah 
Power will not be received until fiscal year 2005-06. 
 
Issue #A-13: Request from Salt Lake County for Reimbursement of Salt Palace 
Expansion Permit Fees ($47,840.50 – General Fund) (“New Item”) 
Salt Lake County has requested a reimbursement for fees paid to the City for Phase I of the 
Salt Palace Expansion.  The County’s request includes a refund of $46,588.50 in building 
permit fees, $30,382.53 in plan review fees, and $42,648.12 in impact fees, for a total 
refund of $119,619.15. 
 
The Administration recommends reimbursing Salt Lake County for building permit fees of 
$47,840.50 (the actual amount paid to the City) per the Building Permit Fee Refund 
Protocol.  The Administration is not recommending a refund of plan review or impact fees, 
as there is no provision for this in City ordinance. 
 
The Administration recommends that the City Council approve the budget adjustment to 
facilitate the reimbursement to Salt Lake County. 
 
Issue #A-14: Assistant to the Mayor – Policy, Writing and Special Projects ($10,130 – 
General Fund) (“New Item”) 
The Mayor’s Office is requesting to hire 1 FTE to perform and coordinate analytical work 
and research on policy issues and initiatives for the Mayor’s Office.  Among other duties, 
this individual would coordinate with organizations to form a refugee program for Salt Lake 
City, research and coordinate writing grant proposals, work as a liaison between the Salt 
Lake City Mayor’s Office, the Salt Lake County Mayor’s Office, and Salt Lake County 
officials to research and resolve community issues and concerns.  This individual would 
also assist SLCTV in the production and scheduling of City department updates, events and 
informational material to aid in the communication between Salt Lake City and the 
community.  Details are included in the Administration’s transmittal. 
 
Funding requirements through the end of FY 04-05 will be approximately $10,130.  The FY 
05-06 funding requirements will be approximately $50,665.  The Council may wish to ask 
the Administration whether the duties of the FTE are duplicated in other City departments.  The 
Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds.  One FTE is associated 
with this request. 
 



 

Page 6 

The following is the adopted budget for the Mayor’s Office for each fiscal year from 1999 to 
2005:  Changes in positions in this table do not include all reclassifications or title changes.  
Some of the changes may have been made in mid-year budget amendments, but are 
reflected below in the next annual budget.  Total FTEs do not include the Mayor’s position.) 
 

Mayor’s Office 
Adopted Budgets and Changes in Authorized Positions 

Fiscal 
Year 

Adopted 
Budget 

Percent 
Change 

 
FTEs 

 
Positions Added, Eliminated, or Transferred 

1998-99 $1,337,137  18  
1999-00 $1,348,739 0.9% 18 New position – Director of Community Action Teams 

Eliminated (.5 FTE) - .Special Assistant to the Mayor  
Eliminated (.5 FTE) – Constituent Services Specialist  

2000-01 $1,487,182 10.3% 19 New position – Office Facilitator 
New position – Director of Youth Programs 
New position – Office Admin. Asst – Youth Programs 
Eliminated – Director of Community Action Teams 
Eliminated – Neighborhood Services Coordinator 

2001-02 $1,558,507 4.8% 20 New position – Office Staff Assistant  
New position – Minority Affairs Liaison 
New position – YouthCity Program Coordinator 
New position – Youth Employee Program Coordinator 
Eliminated – Office Facilitator 
Eliminated – Constituent Services  
Eliminated – Executive Office Assistant  

2002-03 $1,582,831 1.6% 20  
2003-04 $1,379,531 (12.8%) 18 Transferred out – Director of Youth Programs 

Transferred out – Youth Program Coordinator 
2004-05 $1,495,039 8.4% 16 New position – Economic Development Manager 

Transferred in – Senior Advisor for Economic Dev 
Transferred out – YouthCity Program Coordinator 
Transferred out – Youth Employee Program Coordinator 
Eliminated – Policy and Research Analyst 
Eliminated – Minority Affairs Liaison 

 
The positions transferred out in 2003-2004 / 2004-2005 (Director of Youth Programs, 
Youth Program Coordinator, YouthCity Program Coordinator, and Youth Employee Program 
Coordinator) still exist within the City’s workforce.  They are housed in the Department of 
Public Services. 
 
Issue #B-1: Grant from the U.S. Department of Education – YouthCity Program 
($52,500  -- Misc. Grant) (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
In FY 03-04, Public Services’ YouthCity Program received a grant from the U.S. Department 
of Education for a five year period from 2003-2008 to continue and expand the current 
YouthCity programs.  In December of 2004, the Council adopted the budget for the first 
year of the 5-year appropriation.  This request is to adopt the second year of the 5-year 
appropriation.   
 
$37,500 of the appropriation will continue to fund salary and benefits for the Administrative 
Assistant, and hourly teacher positions.  In addition, $5,000 has been awarded for 
operations and maintenance, and $10,000 for the YouthCity programs provided at 
Fairmont, Liberty, Central City, Sorenson Multi-Cultural Center and Glendale Middle 
School. 
 



 

Page 7 

No additional FTE’s are associated with this grant.  The Council previously adopted a 
resolution that authorized the Mayor to accept the grant and sign all additional agreements 
and awards pertaining to this particular grant.  The Administration recommends that the 
Council appropriate the necessary budget to facilitate the grant. 
 
Issue #B-2:  Grant from the State of Utah, Office of Victims Reparations Violence 
Against Women Grant (VAWA) ($18,133.14 – Misc. Grant) (“Grant Requiring Existing 
Staff Resources”) 
The Salt Lake City Police Department receives this grant annually from the State of Utah, 
Office of Crime Victims Reparations to fund partial costs of one part-time victim advocate 
position.  The Police Department matches this grant with $6,459 from their General Fund.  
The victim advocate responds nightly and on weekends to calls for service on behalf of 
victims of violent crime.  Additionally, the position provides resources, referrals, support, 
education, court advocacy, case history research, and information to prosecutors and court 
staff. 
 
No additional FTE’s are associated with this grant; grant funding is paying for the benefits 
and wages for an existing FTE. 
 
The Council previously adopted a resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the grant and 
sign all additional agreements pertaining to this particular grant.  The Administration 
recommends that the City Council accept the grant and appropriate the necessary budget to 
facilitate the grant. 

 
Issue #B-3: Grant for Emergency Manager’s Services ($24,000 – Misc. Grant) (“Grant 
Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
The Administration is requesting that the City Council appropriate $24,000 in grant funds 
from the State of Utah, Division of Emergency Services and Homeland Security to help fund 
the Emergency Manager’s position salary and benefits. The remaining costs of this position 
are funded within the Management Services General Fund budget.  This is a continuation 
grant.  
 
No additional FTE’s are associated with this grant; grant funding is paying for the benefits 
and wages for an existing FTE. 
 
The Council previously adopted a resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the grant and 
sign all additional agreements pertaining to this particular grant.  The Administration 
recommends further that the City Council appropriate the necessary budget to facilitate the 
grant. 
 
Issue #B-4: Grant for Metro Fire Investigation Task Force ($15,000 – Misc. Grant 
Fund)  (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
The Fire Department receives this grant annually from the U.S. Department of Justice to 
assist the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF) by participating in the 
Metro Fire Investigations Task Force.  The task force coordinates the efforts of various fire 
and law enforcement agencies as they investigate valley-wide fires to determine cause and 
origin.  The grant funds reimburse the Salt Lake City Fire Department for overtime 
expenses incurred while providing resources to assist ATF in the task force operations. 
 
No additional FTE’s are associated with this grant. 
 



 

Page 8 

The Council previously adopted a resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the grant and 
sign all additional agreements pertaining to this particular grant.  The Administration 
recommends that the City Council accept the grant and appropriate the necessary budget to 
facilitate the grant. 
 
Issue #D-1: Transfer of Copy Center Funds to the IMS Fund ($49,072 – Internal 
Service Fund) (“Housekeeping”) 
Prior to July 1, 2004, the City operated a copy center internal service fund.  This fund was 
managed by the City’s Information Management Services Fund.  The fiscal year 2004-05 
budget included an operating transfer to the General Fund of $81,540.  Actual surplice 
funds in the copy center fund equaled $130,612, or $49,072 more than the budgeted 
transfer. 
 
The Administration recommends that the City Council appropriate the necessary budget to 
transfer the surplus funds to the Information Management Services Fund.  The Council 
may wish to ask the Administration regarding the intended use of the surplus funds.  
The Council may wish to appropriate the surplus funds for other Council priorities. 
 
Issue #D-2: Guardsman Way Surplus ($314,414.65 – CIP Fund) (“Housekeeping”) 
Each year the City Council “recaptures” remaining appropriations from completed or closed 
capital improvement projects.  The January 2005 budget amendment recaptured remaining 
appropriations from five CIP projects.  The recapture for one of the projects was in error 
because even though there was a remaining budget, there wasn’t any cash. The Finance 
Division proposes reversing the January 2005 budget amendment for this item and closing 
out the project.  The CIP fund balance is $585,767.  This transaction doesn’t impact CIP 
fund balance since a transfer of cash is not necessary to correct the error.  
 
Issue #D-3: 500 West (200 South to 400 South) Project Closure and Use of Surplus 
CIP funds on Local Street Projects ($994,548 – CIP Fund) (“New Item”) 
Surplus funds of $994,548 are available from closed out street projects.  Because portions 
of this request have been a source of confusion in the past, the Council staff has asked the 
Administration to be prepared to address this issue during Tuesday night’s briefing. 
 
Issue #D-4: CIP & CDBG Recapture ($81,299.93 – CIP and CDBG Funds) 
(“Housekeeping”) 
Each year the City Council “recaptures” remaining appropriations from completed or closed 
projects.  Five CIP projects have remaining appropriations of $79,182.84.  One Class “C” 
street project has a remaining appropriation of $844.51.  The Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) fund had two completed projects with remaining funds of $1,272.58.   
 
In addition, this request reduces the remaining budgets in various old completed or closed 
CIP projects, which were constructed on a reimbursement basis (e.g., Landfill projects, SID 
projects, RDA projects, projects funded by grants).  The City received reimbursements for 
only the amount of the actual construction.  Remaining appropriations need to be 
eliminated.  No cash is involved.  The reduction is $1,454,718.06.   
 
Issue #D-5: Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Programs) ($968,624.53 –
Revolving Loan Fund) (“Housekeeping”) 
Several Housing and Urban Development programs have received program income from 
repayment of loans.  This action establishes a budget for those funds and allows the 
program income to be reallocated into the individual programs for continued programming.  
HUD Federal Guidelines require program income to be reallocated to programs that have 
the same eligible activity. 



 

Page 9 

 
Issue #E-1: Interlocal Agreement between Salt Lake City and Salt Lake County – 
Utah Alcohol Foundation ($62,348 – CDBG Fund) (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff 
Resources”) 
The Utah Alcoholism Foundation was awarded $33,091 in CDBG funds from the City and 
$62,348 in CDBG funds from Salt Lake County.  The funding will be used for building 
improvements to three facilities; the Women and Children’s Center, the House of Hope, and 
the Children’s Treatment Center.  The interlocal agreement between the County and the 
City establishes that the City will take the lead in administering the contract for rehab 
construction for the building improvements.   The improvements include windows, door 
replacement and bathroom ventilation at the Women and Children’s Center; bathroom 
rehab, driveway repair and HVAC upgrade at the House of Hope; and windows at the 
Children’s Treatment Center. 
 
The Council previously adopted a resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the grant and 
sign all additional agreements pertaining to this particular grant.  The Administration 
recommends that the City Council accept the grant and appropriate the necessary budget to 
facilitate the grant. 
 
Issue #E-2 Grant from the State of Utah, Dept. of Environmental Quality ($10,000 – 
Misc. Grant Fund) (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
Management Services received a grant from the State of Utah, Department of Environmental 
Quality (DEQ) to assist the Salt Lake City School District to establish and implement an 
Environmental Management Systems (EMS) plan.  According to the Administration, the City 
will hire a contractor to research and write the plan, including  ‘best practices’ for schools.  
Council Members may wish to ask the Administration why City resources are being 
used to oversee the development of a plan for the School District. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor 
to accept the grant and sign all additional agreements pertaining to this particular grant.  
The Administration further recommends that the Council appropriate the necessary budget 
to facilitate the grant.  
 
Issue #E-3: Grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,  
Economic Development Initiative (EDI)  – 900 South 900 East Streetscapes ($99,410 – 
Misc. Grant Fund) (“Grant Requiring Existing Staff Resources”) 
Community Development received a grant from the U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) for streetscape improvements to the intersection at 900 South and 900 
East.  The funds will be used for sidewalk repair, installation of ADA corner ramps, updated 
traffic signals, pedestrian scale streetlights and countdown signals, replacement of bus 
benches and new landscaping.  These improvements will be made in conjunction with the 
other work planned for the 9th and 9th area. 
 
The agreement for this grant has not yet been finalized.  The Administration anticipates that 
the paperwork will be finalized and received in time for the upcoming public hearing on 
March 8, 2005.  If the documentation is unavailable at the time of the public hearing, this 
item will be pulled from the agenda. 
  
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate this 
request and adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the grant agreement.  
 
 
 



 

Page 10 

Issue #E-4:  Grant from UDOT for Street Improvements – North Temple Viaduct at 600 
West ($40,000 – CIP Fund) (“Grant requiring no staff resources”) 
As a reminder, this item was originally included in the transmittal for Budget 
Amendment #4; however, at the time of the budget amendment public hearing, the 
Administration had not received the paperwork from UDOT, and the item was pulled 
from the agenda.   
 
The Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT) and the Salt Lake City Redevelopment 
Agency (RDA) agreed to provide improvements to the North Temple Viaduct at 600 West.  
The improvements include new safety lighting, ADA sidewalk replacement, asphalt, concrete 
curb and gutter and other drainage improvements.  The RDA budgeted $60,000 and UDOT 
agreed to provide an additional $13,320.  Construction plans have been finalized and 
Engineering’s construction estimate indicates that additional funds are necessary.  UDOT 
has agreed to provide an additional $40,000 for this project. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council appropriate the funds to facilitate this 
request and adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute the grant agreement.     
 
The Administration anticipates that the paperwork will be received in time for the 
upcoming public hearing on March 8, 2005.  If not, this item will be pulled from the 
agenda. 





















































































































































































 
 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

DATE: February 11, 2005 
 

SUBJECT: REVENUE FORECAST 
 

AFFECTED COUNCIL DISTRICTS: Citywide 
 

STAFF REPORT BY: Gary Mumford 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DEPT. Management Services  
AND CONTACT PERSON: Gordon Hoskins 
 
CC: Rocky Fluhart, Steve Fawcett, Gordon Hoskins, DJ Baxter 
 
 

Current Year Revenue Forecast 

The Council received a revenue forecast for the general fund from the Finance Division 
of the Department of Management Services.  The forecast was based on six months of 
actual receipts through December 31, 2004.  The Finance Division is predicting that 
actual revenues will be approximately $600,000 greater than budget at the end of the 
fiscal year.   

Sales tax revenue is higher than the three-year average, which should result in a 
favorable variance of about $230,000 over the adopted budget.  Permit fee revenue has 
increased due to increased building activity, which is projected to result in a favorable 
variance of about $1,090,000.  Interfund revenue is projected to be positive by about 
$56,000 relating to administrative fees charged to enterprise funds and engineering fees 
charged to capital projects.  (Note: The Council’s audit committee has requested an 
independent review the Engineering Division including charges for engineering 
services.)   

The Finance Division is forecasting unfavorable variances for other revenue categories.  
(See attached memorandum from the Department of Management Services.)  

Multi-Year Forecasting Model – revenue and expenditures 

In June 2004, the Council adopted a legislative intent statement regarding multi-year 
projections of revenue and expenditures: 

It is the intent of the City Council that the Administration work with Council staff to 
develop a three-year baseline projection of revenues and expenditures for fiscal years 2006 
to 2008, for presentation to the Council not later than January 4, 2005. 

Council staff and Administrative staff are working together on this project and recently 
met with the County’s budget director to review the County’s forecasting model.  The 
next meeting of the project team is set for February 17.  




























































	Staff Rpt BA #5
	Mayor Office Info
	Budget Amendment 5 Transmittal
	Transmittal
	Ordinance
	BA #5 FY 2005 Initiatives
	Initiative A1
	Initiative A2
	Initiative A3
	Initiative A4
	Initiative A5
	Initiative A6
	Initiative A7
	Initiative A8
	Initiative A9
	Initiative A10
	Initiative A11
	Initiative A12
	Initiative A13
	Initiative A14
	Initiative B1
	Initiative B2
	Initiative B3
	Initiative B4
	Initiative D1
	Initiative D2
	Initiative D3
	Initiative D4
	Initiative D5
	Initiative E1
	Initiative E2
	Initiative E3
	Initiative E4

	Staff Report Revenue Forecast
	DEQ Resolution.pdf
	Transmittal Cover Letter
	Resolution 
	City Routing Form
	State Contract 
	Terms & Conditions
	Vicki Bennett Letter




